

Nos. 22-1347, 22-1709, 22-1737

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Driftless Area Land Conservancy, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

v.

Rural Utilities Service, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,

and

American Transmission Company, LLC, et al.,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants, Cross-
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
The Honorable William M. Conley, Judge
Case Nos. 21-cv-00096-wmc & 21-cv-00306, consolidated**

**MOTION OF CROSS-APPELLANTS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE
ASSOCIATION, DRIFTLESS AREA LAND CONSERVANCY,
WISCONSIN WILDLIFE FEDERATION, AND DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE
FOR AN INJUNCTION TEMPORARILY STOPPING TRANSMISSION LINE
CONSTRUCTION WHILE THE TRANSMISSION COMPANIES' APPEAL IS
PENDING**

Howard A. Learner
Scott Strand
Ann Jaworski

Environmental Law & Policy Center
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 673-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Conservation Groups Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 7

 A. The District Court Correctly Held that the Refuge Act Prohibits the Government from Allowing the CHC Transmission Line to Cross the Refuge..... 8

 B. The Defendants’ EIS Violated NEPA by Failing to Seriously Consider and Evaluate All Reasonable Alternatives. 12

 C. This Court Has the Power to Enjoin Construction on the Entire CHC Transmission Line to Head Off the “Orchestrated Trainwreck.” 14

II. The Balance of Hardships Decisively Favors an Injunction Temporarily Stopping Construction Pending the Transmission Companies’ Appeal. 17

 A. Allowing Construction to Continue Unabated Will Irreparably Harm the Environment, the Conservation Groups, and Their Members. 17

 B. Enjoining Construction Pending Appeal Will Not Harm the Federal Agencies or Transmission Companies. 18

III. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Granting an Injunction. 20

IV. This Court Should Impose a Zero Dollar or Minimal Injunction Bond. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt. LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021)	14
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	18
<i>Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	15
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (1991)	13
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	10
<i>Cronin v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Enot. Seros.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Highway J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>In re A & F Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 7
<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	16
<i>LAJIM, LLC v. General Electric Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2019)	15

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) 21

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 20

Maryland Conservation Council, Inc. v. Gilchrist,
808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986) 16

Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cty.,
325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003) 11

Milwaukee Inner-City Congregations Allied for Hope v. Gottlieb,
944 F. Supp. 2d 656 (W.D. Wis. 2013) 23

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) 14

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) 16

Scherr v. Volpe,
466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972) 23, 24

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) 7

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) 7, 21

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) 2, 3, 13

State of Minn. ex rel. Alexander v. Block,
660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981) 16

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n,
393 U.S. 199 (1968) 10

W. Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt,
392 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D. Or. 2019) 21

White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock,
563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009) 16

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 11

Wildlands v. U.S. Forest Service,
791 F.Supp. 2d 979 (D. Or. 2011) 19

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 1
 16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(2) 9
 16 U.S.C. § 668dd(b)(3) 10
 16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd(d)(3)(A)(i) 8
 16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd-668ee 2, 8
 16 U.S.C. § 668ee(1) 8
 16 U.S.C. § 668ee(1)-(3) 9
 16 U.S.C. § 723 9
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* 2, 12

Other Authorities

116 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2006), 2006 WL 2039629 19
 603 FW § 2.11(D) 10
National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions, 87 Fed. Reg.
 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022) 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8 1

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 12, 17
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f) 16
 40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.13 12
 50 C.F.R. § 26.41(b), (c) 9
 50 C.F.R. § 26.41(c) 9
